

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/7/2019 3:30 PM

No. 52271-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

REBEKAH K. HART, individually

Appellant,

v.

EMILY PRATHER and "JOHN DOE" PRATHER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; PARKER J. KNAUER, individually; STEVEN KNAUER and PAMILA KNAUER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; BRAYDEN STANTON and "JANE DOE" STANTON, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; TODD EVANS and "JANE DOE" EVANS, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; ERIC NELSON and "JANE DOE" NELSON, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; DAVID W. BARKER and "JANE DOE" BARKER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ERIC NELSON

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Maggie Diefenbach, WSBA No. 31176
Yvonne M. Benson, WSBA No. 35322
600 University, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98401-1157
(206) 676-7500
Attorneys for Respondent Eric Nelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Factual Background 3

1. Evidence regarding prank occurring prior to December 22, 2009, motor vehicle accident excluded from the jury at Plaintiff’s request. 3

2. Defendant Stanton causes one-car accident. 5

3. Jury renders verdict against Plaintiff and in favor of Respondent Nelson. 7

B. Procedural Background..... 8

1. Members of venire disclose living in close proximity to accident scenes. 8

2. Plaintiff’s limited exception in jury instructions. 9

3. Plaintiff’s post-verdict exception to Instruction No. 23. 10

4. Plaintiff’s post-trial attempt to impeach the verdict....
..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

A. The Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion when it Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial Based on Alleged Juror Misconduct..... 11

1. The information regarding the one-car accident that occurred on December 22, 2009, inheres in the verdict and cannot be used to impeach it. 11

2.	Because the juror disclosed living in Gig Harbor during voir dire, the discussion of his life experience was not misconduct.	14
3.	There was no abuse of discretion in the trial court’s denial of Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial based on alleged juror misconduct.	16
<i>B.</i>	<i>Plaintiff Failed to Object to Jury Instruction No. 24 on the Basis that it was not Supported by the Facts of the Case Until After the Jury Rendered its Verdict. Plaintiff Failed to Preserve the Issue for Appeal.</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>C.</i>	<i>Even if This Court Considers Plaintiff’s Objection, Jury Instruction No. 23 and Jury Instruction No. 24 Correctly State the Law of Washington on Superseding Cause, and the Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Giving the Instructions.</i>	<i>20</i>
1.	This Court reviews the trial court’s decision to give two superseding cause instructions under an abuse of discretion standard.	22
2.	Whether Defendant Stanton’s actions constituted an intervening, superseding cause was properly submitted to the jury.	23
3.	The trial court’s superseding cause jury instructions were not erroneous, because they were supported by the evidence and did not misstate the law.	26
<i>D.</i>	<i>The Trial Court did not Err by Denying Plaintiff’s Post-Verdict Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, Because the Evidence and Reasonable Inferences therefrom Provide Substantial Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Finding that Defendant Stanton’s Driving was the Sole Proximate Cause of the One-Car Accident.</i>	<i>29</i>
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberston v. DSHS</i> 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	32, 33
<i>Albertson v. State</i> 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Corp.</i> 48 Wn. App. 432, 739 P.2d 1177 (1987)).....	30
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	25
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003)	passim
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Acad., Inc.</i> 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967)	12, 13
<i>Cramer v. Dep't of Highways</i> 73 Wn. App. 516, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	24, 27, 30, 31
<i>Estate of Keck By & Through Cabe v. Blair,</i> 71 Wn. App. 105, 856 P.2d 740 (1993).....	29
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015)	25
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985)	22
<i>Gardner v. Malone,</i> 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.3d 651 (1962)	12
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993).....	18

<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	26
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998)	27
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</i> 163 Wn. App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011).....	15
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College</i> 138 Wn. App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007).....	34
<i>Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> 185 Wn.2d 302, 372 P.3d 111 (2016)	20
<i>Paetsch v. Spokane Dermatology Clinic, P.S.</i> 182 Wn.2d 842, 348 P.3d 389 (2015).	25
<i>Payne v. Paugh</i> 109 Wn. App. 383, 360 P.3d 39 (2015).....	22
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014)	25, 29
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Riojas v. Grant Cnty PUD</i> 117 Wn. App. 694, 72 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	28
<i>Rollins v. King County Metro Transit</i> 148 Wn. App. 370 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Balisok</i> 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Ng,</i> 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)	12

Travis v. Bohannon
128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005)..... 26, 28

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 453 cmt. b (1965)..... 25
